
Product may vary slightly from the item pictured due to model upgrades.

Read all instructions carefully before using this product.
Retain this owner’s manual for future reference.
NOTE: 

This manual should not be used to guide your purchasing decision. Your product, and the contents inside its carton, may vary 

from what is listed in this manual. This manual may also be subject to updates or changes. Updated manuals are available 

through our website at www.lsgfitness.com.au

Focus M3
Treadmill

USER MANUAL
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No. Description Specs Qty

1 Main frame 1

45 5# Allen Wrench 5mm 1

55 Bolt M8*45 2

50 Bolt M8*16 6

51 Lock washer 8 8

67 Bolt 4.2*19 2

No. Description Specs Qty

47 Wrench with screwdriver S =13, 14, 15 1

46 Water bottle M8*45 1

34 Left base cover M6*15 1

35 Right base cover M8*20 1

74 MP3 Wire Optional 1

44 Safety key 6 1
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INITIAL DATE
INITIAL SETTING 

DATE
SET RANGE SHOW RANGE

SPEED(KM/H) 1.0-18KM -------- -------- --------

INCLINE (%) 15% -------- -------- 0—15%

MODE TIME 0:00—99:59 30:00 30:00 5:00---99:00

DISTANCE
0.00km—
99.9km

1.0km -------- 0.5km—99.9km

CALORIES 0Kcl—999Kcl 50kcl -------- 10Kcl—990Kcl
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PROG / 

TIME
SETTING TIME/20 = INTERVAL RUNNING TIME

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

P0
1

SPEED 2 3 3 4 5 3 4 5 5 3 4 5 4 4 4 2 3 3 5 3

INCLINE 1 1 2 2 2 3 3 3 2 2 1 2 2 1 1 3 3 2 2 2

P0
2

SPEED 2 4 4 5 6 4 6 6 6 4 5 6 4 4 4 2 2 5 4 2

INCLINE 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 4 4 3 2 2

P0
3

SPEED 2 4 4 6 6 4 7 7 7 4 7 7 4 4 4 2 4 5 3 2

INCLINE 2 3 3 2 2 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 4 4 4 6 6 3 2 2

P0
4

SPEED 3 5 5 6 7 7 5 7 7 8 8 5 9 5 5 6 6 4 4 3

INCLINE 2 3 3 2 2 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 4 4 4 6 6 3 2 2

P0
5

SPEED 2 4 4 5 6 7 7 5 6 7 8 8 5 4 3 3 6 5 4 2

INCLINE 3 3 3 4 4 5 5 5 4 4 4 4 5 5 3 3 3 2 2 2

P0
6

SPEED 2 4 4 4 5 6 8 8 6 7 8 8 6 4 4 2 5 4 3 2

INCLINE 3 5 5 5 4 4 4 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 3 3 3 4 3 2

P0
7

SPEED 2 3 3 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 3 3 6 6 5 3 3

INCLINE 4 4 4 4 3 3 6 6 6 7 7 8 8 9 9 6 6 5 4 4

P0
8

SPEED 2 3 3 6 7 7 4 6 7 4 6 7 4 4 4 2 3 4 4 2

INCLINE 4 5 5 5 6 6 6 7 8 9 9 9 10 10 10 12 12 8 6 3

P0
9

SPEED 2 4 4 7 7 4 7 8 4 8 9 9 4 4 4 5 6 3 3 2

INCLINE 5 5 5 6 6 6 4 4 6 6 5 5 8 8 9 9 9 7 4 2

P
10

SPEED 2 4 5 6 7 5 4 6 8 8 6 6 5 4 4 2 4 4 3 2

INCLINE 5 6 6 6 7 5 8 8 4 4 4 5 5 8 8 10 10 8 6 3

P
11

SPEED 2 5 8 10 7 7 10 10 7 7 10 10 5 5 9 9 5 5 4 3

INCLINE 4 5 3 2 6 6 2 2 2 2 2 4 5 6 3 2 5 5 2 0

P
12

SPEED 3 4 9 9 5 9 5 8 5 9 7 5 5 7 9 9 5 7 6 3

INCLINE 1 2 3 2 3 5 5 0 0 2 3 5 7 3 3 5 6 5 3 3

P
13

SPEED 3 6 7 5 9 9 7 5 5 7 9 5 8 5 9 5 9 9 4 3

INCLINE 3 3 5 6 5 3 3 7 5 3 2 0 0 5 5 3 2 3 2 1
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PROG / 

TIME
SETTING TIME/20 = INTERVAL RUNNING TIME

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

P0
14

SPEED 2 2 4 5 6 5 4 3 2 1 2 3 4 5 6 5 4 3 2 1

INCLINE 4 4 4 4 3 3 6 6 6 7 7 8 8 9 9 6 6 5 4 4

P0
15

SPEED 2 4 6 8 6 6 4 4 2 2 2 4 6 8 6 6 4 4 2 2

INCLINE 3 3 3 4 4 5 5 5 4 4 4 4 5 5 3 3 3 2 2 2

P0
16

SPEED 2 4 6 8 10 8 6 4 2 2 2 4 6 8 6 6 4 4 2 2

INCLINE 5 5 5 6 6 6 4 4 6 6 5 5 8 8 9 9 9 7 4 1

P0
17

SPEED 2 2 6 6 8 10 6 6 2 2 2 2 6 6 8 10 6 6 2 2

INCLINE 4 5 5 5 6 6 6 7 8 9 9 9 10 10 10 12 12 8 6 3

P0
18

SPEED 2 3 4 5 2 3 4 5 3 2 2 3 4 5 2 3 4 5 3 2

INCLINE 4 4 4 4 3 3 6 6 6 7 7 8 8 9 9 6 6 5 3 2

P0
19

SPEED 2 4 6 2 4 6 2 4 6 2 2 4 6 2 4 6 2 4 6 2

INCLINE 3 5 5 5 4 4 4 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 3 3 3 4 3 2

P0
20

SPEED 1 3 4 5 6 5 4 3 2 1 1 3 4 5 6 5 4 3 2 1

INCLINE 3 3 3 4 4 5 5 5 4 4 4 4 5 5 3 3 3 2 2 2
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PARAMETER 
TYPE

DEFAULT
SETTING 
RANGE

MARK

SEX(F1) 0(MALE) 0—1
0=MALE 

1=FEMALE

AGE(F2) 25 10—99

HEIGHT(F3) 170CM 100—240CM

WEIGHT(F4) 70KG 20—160KG

RESULT(F5) AS BELOW SHOWING

(BMI)

FAT ≤19 Under weight

19<FAT ≤25 Normal weight

25<FAT ≤29 Over weigh

FAT≥30 Obesity
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TARGET ZONE

MAXIMUM

85%

70%

COOL DOWN

AGE

HEART RATE

200

180

160

140

120

100

80

20    25     30    35    40     45    50     55    60    65    70     75 
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Lead

Motor Brush

Clip
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5.    Slide the motor brush out from its slot.
       If the brush is shorter than 5mm on the
       longest side, you will need to replace both
       brushes.
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No. Description Specs Qty

1 Main frame 1

2 Base frame 1

3 Left Upright Frame 1

4 Right Upright Frame 1

5 Computer Bracket 1

6 Incline Bracket 1

7 Running Board 1

8 Running belt 1

9 Front Roller 1

10 Rear Roller 1

11 Cylinder 1

12 DC Motor 1

13 Control Board 1

14 Over Protector 1

15 Bolt M6*35 4

16 Power Line 1

17 Computer Bottom Wire 1

18 Ring Wire Protector B 1

19 Computer Up Wire 7

20 Side Rail 2

21 Right Back-End Cover 1

22 Left Back-End Cover 1

23 Spring Foot pad 2

24 Spring 2

25 Running Board Strengthen Tube 2

26 Running Board Strengthen Tube pad 4

27 Space Casing 8

28 Cushion 2

29 Moving Wheel Cover 2

30 Moving Wheel Cover 2

31 Standard Power Wire 1

32 Power Switch 1

33 Foam 2

34 Incline Motor 1

35 Computer Cover 1

36 Computer Seal Cover 1

37 Space Sleeve 8

38 Hand Pulse with Speed+/- 1

39 Hand Pulse with Incline+/- 1

40 Control Board 1

41 Computer Bottom Wire 1

42 Computer Up Wire 1

No. Description Specs Qty

43 Bolt M10*55 1

44 Magnetic Ring 1

45 5# Allen Wrench 5mm 1

46 Oil Bottle

47 Lock Nut S=13, 14, 15 1

48 Magnet Ring 2

49 Brown Wire 1

50 Bolt M8*16 12

51 Lock Nut 8 12

52 Bolt M8*25 3

53 Bolt M8*42 1

54 Bolt M8*40 2

55 Bolt M8*45 2

56 Bolt M10*55 2

57 Lock Nut 10 6

58 Bolt M6*55 1

59 Bolt M6*65 2

60 Lock Nut 6 3

61 Bolt M6*30 4

62 Bolt M6*37 4

63 Bolt M6 8

64 Bolt M8 4

65 Lock Nut 8 2

66 Lock Nut 8 2

67 Bolt ST 4.2*19 2

68 Bolt ST 4.2*25 4

69 Bolt ST 4.2*12 14

70 Bolt ST 4.2*19 4

71 Bolt ST 4.2*13 13

72 Bolt ST 4.2*45 2

73 Bolt ST 4.2*35 6

74 MP3 wire Option

75 Bolt M5*8 1

76 Lock Nut 5 1

77 Lock Nut 1

78 Computer Up Cover 1

79 Computer Bottom 1

80 Decorate Ring 1

81 Motor Belt 1

82 Incline Motor 1

83 Lock Nut M10 6

84 Lock Nut M10*45 4
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FAULT 
CODE

MAIN REASON SOLUTION

E01
The wire from computer to 
bottom control board did not 
connect well

1. Check the connection wire between computer 
and control board was well connected.

2. Make sure the IC on the control board was 
well inserted. If not re-insert.

3. Abnormal power supply in control board. 
Please change a new control board.

E02 Protect the exploding

1. Bad contact with motor open circuit. Please 
change a new motor or check the connector.

2. Power tube was punctured. Please change a 
new Power tube or control board.

E05 Over current Protection

1. Overloaded.

2. Running board with heavy resistance. Need 
to be oiled.

3. Damage in Motor. Change to a new motor.

E06 Motor wire connection problem

1. Check if the motor connect wire is connected 
properly.

2. Check if peculiar smell comes from 
controller if it is, replace the controller.

E07 Parameter missing 1. Change Control Board
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